• the disposition of certain rights in bermekimab pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 7, 2019, with Janssen;

• the clinical manufacturing and transition services agreements entered into with JRD; and

• assumed repurchases of Shares in the aggregate amount of $420,000,000 pursuant to the Offer.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and related notes of the Company. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results that would have occurred if the disposition of certain rights in bermekimab rights had
occurred on the date indicated or the expected financial position or results of operations in the future. The information includes pro forma
adjustments which reflect the bermekimab transaction.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2019 was prepared assuming the bermekimab
transaction occurred as of January 1, 2019.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine month period ended September 30, 2019 has been
presented assuming the bermekimab transaction occurred as of January 1, 2019.

31

$ 40,338 $ 243,668 $ 284,006

$ 66,643 $ 248,168 $ 314,811

$ 1,061 $ 2,686 $ 3,747

$ 66,643 $ 248,168 $ 314,811

$ 1.69 $ 7.94 $ 9.63

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, has been presented
assuming the bermekimab transaction occurred as of January 1, 2018.

XBiotech Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30,2019
As Reported  Pro Forma  Adjustment

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Account receivable — 4,500 4,500
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 573  —  573

Total current assets 40,911 248,168 289,079
Property and equipment, net 25,732   25,732

Total assets

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
Accrued expenses 960  (960)  0

Total current liabilities 2,021  1,726  3,747
Long-term liabilities:

Other liabilities —   —

Total liabilities 2,021  1,726  3,747

Shareholders’ equity:
Repurchase of shares — (420,000) (420,000)
Common stock, no par value, unlimited shares authorized,

27,066,467 shares outstanding at September 30, 2019 320,130 320,130
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 58 58
Accumulated (income) deficit (255,566)  666,442  410,876

Total shareholders’ equity 64,622  246,442  311,064

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Book value per share

Explanation of adjustments for Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

243,668 adjustment –
To reflect cash received from the sale of Bermekimab IP plus anticipated cash to be received under the manufacturing and clinical service
arrangements through 2021 , net of $75 million which will be held in a 18 month cash escrow, less cash outlay for repurchase of shares.

4,500 adjustment –
Based on manufacturing revenue receivable of $4.5 million per the terms of the clinical supply manufacturing agreement.

420,000 adjustment –
Based on the $420 million repurchase of shares.

666,442 adjustment –
Net result from nine month ended September 30, 2019 pro forma consolidated statement of operations adjustment.

Book value per share –
Represents shareholders' equity divided by the actual number of outstanding shares

32

$ — $ 13,500 $ 13,500

$ (17,866) $ 666,442 $ 648,576

$ (0.47) $ 20.07

XBiotech Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

As Reported  Pro Forma  Adjustment

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenues:
Clinical trial drug manufacturing revenue
Clinical trial service revenue —  33,821  33,821

Total revenues —  47,321  47,321

Cost of sales:
Cost of drug manufacturing — 10,255 10,255
Clinical trial cost —  26,016  26,016

Total Cost of sales —  36,271  36,271

Operating expenses:

Research and development 13,753 (11,050) 2,703
General and administrative 4,169  (353)  3,816

Total operating expenses 17,922  (11,403)  6,519

Gain on sale of Bermekimab IP   674,566 674,566

Income (loss) from operations (17,922)  697,019  679,097

Other income (loss):

Interest income 379 — 379
Other income 10 — 10
Foreign exchange (loss) (333)  —  (333)

Total other income (loss) 56  —  56
Income before income tax (17,866) 697,019 679,153
Income tax   30,577  30,577

Net Income (loss)

Net Income (loss) per share—basic and diluted
Shares used to compute basic and fully diluted net income (loss) per share 38,190,584 (5,880,253) 32,310,331

33

$ 30,859 $ 30,859

$ (21,138) $ 670,778 $ 649,640
$ (0.59) $ 20.30

XBiotech Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2018
As Reported  Pro Forma  Adjustment

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenues:
Clinical trial drug manufacturing revenue — 18,000 18,000
Clinical trial service revenue —  45,094  45,094

Total revenues —  63,094  63,094

Cost of sales
Cost of drug manufacturing — 13,673 13,673
Clinical trial cost —  34,688  34,688

Total Cost of sales —  48,361  48,361

Operating expenses:

Research and development 15,725 (11,868) 3,857
General and administrative 5,269  (470)  4,799

Total operating expenses 20,994  (12,338)  8,656

Gain on sale of Bermekimab IP —  674,566  674,566

Income (loss) from operations (20,994)  701,637  680,643

Other income (loss):

Interest income 400 — 400
Other income 4  —  4

Foreign exchange gain (loss) (548)  —  (548)
Total other income (loss) (144) (144)
Net Income (loss) before income tax (21,138)  701,637  680,499

Income tax

Net Income (loss) After Tax
Net Income (loss) per share—basic and diluted
Shares used to compute basic and fully diluted net income (loss) per share 35,804,304 (3,797,918) 32,006,386

Explanation of adjustments for Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for Year Ended December 31, 2018

Adjustment for 18,000 –
Per the terms of the clinical supply manufacturing agreement Janssen will pay XBiotech $4.5M per fiscal quarter which would result in
$18,000,000 per year.

Adjustment for 45,094 –
This amount is based on an estimated pass through expense of $34 million based on forecasts and agreements in place related to the
ongoing studies. Per the terms of the clinical services agreement, Janssen will pay XBiotech all pass through costs of the clinical studies
plus a 30% markup, therefore resulting in $45 million included in the pro forma.